NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32. Financial risk management (Continued)

Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)

(a) Market risk (Continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity

The following table details the sensitivity to a 2% increase and decrease in the functional currency
of the respective companies against the relevant foreign currencies. 2% is the sensitivity rate
used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents
management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts
their translation at the period end for a 2% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity
analysis includes external loans as well as loans to foreign operations within the Group where the
denomination of the loan is in a currency other than the currency of the lender or the borrower.

If the Singapore dollar strengthens/weakened by 2% against the relevant foreign currencies,
statement of comprehensive income and other equity will increase/(decrease) by:

Group Company
2014 2013 2014 2013
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
Increase/(Decrease) Increase/(Decrease)

United States dollar against
 Singapore dollar
– strengthened 79 274 (622) 734
– weakened (79) (274) 622 (734)

Renminbi against
 Singapore dollars
– strengthened 855 1,715 859 1,911
– weakened (855) (1,715) (859) (1,911)

Others currencies against
 Singapore dollars
– strengthened (30) (23) 70 (5)
– weakened 30 23 (70) 5

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will have an adverse financial effect
on the Group’s financial conditions and/or results. The primary source of the Group’s interest
rate risk is its borrowings from financial institutions in Singapore. The Group’s policy is to
manage its interest cost using a combination of fixed and variable interest rate borrowings,
where applicable.

ABTERRA LTD.
(Incorporated in Singapore)

AND SUBSIDIARIES

95

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2014
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32. Financial risk management (Continued)